

Fee Waiver - Staff Report

Date:	February 13, 2025
То:	Douglas County Board of County Commissioners
Through:	Douglas J. DeBord, County Manager
From:	Terence T. Quinn, AICP, Director of Community Development \mathcal{TG}
CC:	Amy Knopp, Rueter-Hess Manager, Parks, Trails and Building Grounds Steve Shoultz, Assistant Director of Parks, Trails and Building Grounds
Subject:	Fee Waiver Request in the amount of \$1210 for the Dash Across the Dam at Rueter-Hess Reservoir on June 14, 2025

Board of County Commissioners Hearing:

March 11, 2025 @ 2:30 p.m.

I. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Town of Parker requests a fee waiver in the amount of \$1,210 for the use of the Rueter-Hess Reservoir for the 1st Dash Across the Dam 5K run on Saturday, June 14, 2025.

II. APPLICATION INFORMATION

A. Applicant

Town of Parker 17301 Lincoln Avenue Parker, CO 80134

B. Applicant's Representative

Todd Panik, Recreation Supervisor Town of Parker 17301 Lincoln Avenue Parker, CO 80134

III. CONTEXT

A. BACKGROUND

The Town of Parker has reserved the Rueter-Hess Reservoir on June 14, 2025, from 6:45 am to 12:00 pm for the Dash Across the Dam 5K Run that will host an estimated 300 participants. The use fee for the event is \$1,210. The Town of Parker is one of the members of the Rueter-Hess Advisory Board and is the first of the partners to organize a 5K run at the facility. The run will be open to the public and ages will range from 8 to 80. It will be the first of many partner programming events in Rueter-Hess' future.

IV. STAFF ASSESSMENT

The Board of County Commissioners has the sole authority to waive or reduce all park use fees and may choose to waive or reduce the event fee of \$1,210 for the Town of Parker.

PAGE

ATTACHMENTS

